

No. 10-548

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAISER EAGLE MOUNTAIN, INC., and MINE RECLAMA-  
TION CORPORATION,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL PARKS AND CONSERVATION ASSOCIATION, ET  
AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND  
BRIEF FOR JUDGE CRAIG MANSON AND  
L. MICHAEL BOGERT AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE

(Counsel of Record)

ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.

5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, NW

Washington, DC 20008

(202) 237-8165

jaffe@esjpc.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
FOR *AMICI CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae* ..... i

Table of Contents..... iii

Table of Authorities ..... iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Statement ..... 3

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument ..... 7

I. NEPA Litigation Is Extensive and Now  
Imposes Burdens Well Beyond those  
Intended by Congress..... 7

II. This Case Is an Especially Appropriate  
Vehicle for this Court to Reinforce the  
Judiciary’s Narrow Role in Implementing  
NEPA..... 10

Conclusion..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. United States Dept. of Interior</i> , 623 F.3d 633 (CA9 2010).....	13
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....	7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....	14
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Tidwell</i> , 599 F.3d 926 (CA9 2010) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989) .....	7
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) .....	14

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
--	---

### Other Authorities

Bradley C. Karkkanian, <i>Wither NEPA?</i> , 12 N.Y.U. ENV'T'L. L.J. 333 (2004) .....	9
<a href="http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/nepa/NEPA2008LitigationSurvey.pdf">http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/nepa/NEPA2008LitigationSurvey.pdf</a> .....	8
<a href="http://yosemite.epa.gov/oeca/webeis.nsf/viEIS01?OpenView">http://yosemite.epa.gov/oeca/webeis.nsf/viEIS01?OpenView</a> .....	8

NEPA Task Force Report to the Council on  
Environmental Quality, *Modernizing  
NEPA Implementation* (Sept. 2003),  
*available at*  
[http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/publications/moderni  
zing\\_nepa\\_implementation.html](http://ceq.hss.doe.gov/publications/modernizing_nepa_implementation.html).....8
